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Sec.  10-503 Garbage or litter upon private property; penalty. 
Sec.  10-504 Duty to remove snow and ice from sidewalks. 
 

Article VI.  Sanitary Nuisances 
Sec.  10-601 Nuisances unlawful; defined. 
Sec.  10-602 Complaints; inquiry and inspection. 
Sec.  10-603 Public officers; notice to remove. 
Sec.  10-604 Abatement; assessment of costs. 
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Sec.  10-701 Definitions. 
Sec.  10-702 Containers required for placement of garbage. 
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Cross references-Animals prohibited from running at large, § 3-309; junkyards, § 11-601 et seq.; certain, 
junkyards declared nuisances, § 11-606; certain acts of peddlers and itinerant merchants declared 
nuisances, § 11-401; streets and sidewalks, Ch. 70; Zoning, App. B. 
 
State law references-Special assessment for cost of abatement of nuisances, K.S.A. 12-1,115; refuse 
collection and disposal, K.S.A. 12-2111; nuisance, abatement, K.S.A. 121617e; maintenance of common 
nuisance, K.S.A. 21-3760; public nuisance, K.S.A. 21-4106; permitting a public nuisance, K.S.A. 21-4107; 
fuel carriers, K.S.A. 55-516; injunctions, K.S.A. 60-908; health nuisances, K.S.A. 65-159, 65-160; 
cosmetics, drugs, medicines, food nuisances, K.S.A. 65-660; junkyards, K.S.A. 68-2209. 
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ARTICLE I. PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY; ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 

 
Sec. 10-101 Definitions. 
 
The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings ascribed to 
them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning: 
 

Emergency action- means all activities conducted in order to evaluate, prevent, mitigate or 
alleviate harm to the public health and safety or the environment from a release or threatened 
release of any solid, liquid or gaseous material or any combination thereof into or upon land, water 
or air. 

 
Government entity- means the City or any entity responding under a mutual aid agreement with 
the city. 

 
Recoverable expenses- means and includes full costs expended by the governmental entity that are 
reasonably and prudently incurred in responding to an emergency action and may include but are 
not limited to: 

 
A. Costs of all materials and supplies consumed and expended in responding to an 

emergency action. 
 
B. Compensation of governmental entity employees for time and effort devoted to 

an emergency action. 
 

C. Costs of renting or leasing equipment needed to evaluate and respond to an 
emergency action. 

 
D. Replacement costs of equipment owned, leased or rented by the governmental 

entity that is contaminated or damaged beyond reuse or repair in responding to 
an emergency action. 

 
E. Costs for decontaminating and/or repairing of equipment owned, rented or 

leased by the governmental entity that is contaminated or damaged in 
responding to an emergency action. 

 
F. Costs for special technical services and personnel required for evaluating and/or 

responding to an emergency action. 
 

G. Costs for special services specifically required for evaluating and/or responding 
to an emergency action. 

 
H. Laboratory analysis costs incurred in evaluating and responding to an 

emergency action. 
 

I. Any costs of cleanup, storage or disposal of material released or threatened to be 
released or used in responding to an emergency action. 

 
J. Costs associated with services, supplies and equipment owned, leased or rented 

by the governmental entity for evacuation of persons or property in response to 
an emergency action. 

 
K. Medical expenses incurred by the governmental entity’s employees or agents as 

a result of responding to an emergency action. 
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L. Legal expenses and administrative costs that may be incurred as a result of an 
emergency action, including efforts to recover expenses pursuant to this article. 

 
Recoverable expenses- shall not include expenditures that are incurred in the course of providing 
routine firefighting protection. 

 
Release- means any actual spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, 
injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping or disposing into or upon land, water or air, of any material 
which the City determines may be harmful to the public health and welfare or the environment. 

 
Threatened release- means any imminent or impending event potentially causing but not yet 
resulting in a release of material, but causing the governmental entity to undertake an emergency 
action to prevent a possible release of material. 

 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3012-91, 12-04-91) 
 
Cross reference-Definitions and rules of construction generally, § 1-101; 1-102. 
 
Cross references-Smoking prohibited in the auditorium, § 5-211; smoking restricted at the airport, § 5-
116. 
 
State law reference-Emergency involving discharge of hazardous materials, K.S.A. 65-3471, 65-3472. 
 
 
Sec. 10-102 Strict liability for release. 
 
Any person causing or responsible for a release or threatened release resulting in an emergency action shall 
be strictly liable to the governmental entity for the recoverable expenses resulting from an emergency 
action.  There shall be a rebuttable presumption that any person owning or controlling real or personal 
property causing a release or threatened release is responsible for such release or threatened release. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3012-91, 12-04-91) 
 
 
Sec. 10-103 Recovery of expenses. 
 

A. Itemization of recoverable expenses.  Staff of the governmental entity shall keep an 
itemized record of its recoverable expenses resulting from an emergency action and shall 
certify those expenses to the City Clerk after completion of an emergency action. 

 
B. Submission of claim.  The City Clerk shall submit a written, itemized claim for the total 

certified expenses incurred by the governmental entity for an emergency action to the 
responsible party and a written notice that unless the amounts are paid in full to the 
governmental entity within thirty (30) days after the date of mailing of the claim and 
notice, a civil action will be commenced against the responsible person for recovery of 
the amount claimed and all costs including legal expenses incurred in efforts to recover 
emergency action expenses. 

 
C. Lien on property.  The governmental entity involved in an emergency action may cause a 

lien in the amount of the recoverable expenses to be placed on any real property located 
within the boundaries of the governmental entity owned by the person causing or 
responsible for an emergency action. 
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D. Civil suit.  The governmental entity involved in an emergency action may bring a civil 

action upon open account for recoverable expenses against any and all persons causing or 
responsible for an emergency action. 

 
E. Distribution of moneys recovered.  Moneys recovered under this article shall be credited 

to the appropriate funds of the governmental entity from which moneys were expended in 
performing an emergency action. 

 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3012-91, 12-04-91) 
 
 
Sec. 10-104 Conflict with state or federal law. 
 
Nothing in this article shall be construed to conflict with State or Federal laws requiring persons causing or 
responsible for releases or threatened releases of materials from engaging in remediation activities and/or 
paying the costs thereof. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3012-91, 12-04-91) 
 
 
Sec. 10-105 Notification requirement; penalty. 
 
If a release occurs, the person causing or responsible for such release shall immediately notify the 
governmental entity and request emergency action.  Failure of any person to report any release shall be an 
ordinance violation and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred 
dollars ($500.00). Each day a violation of this section occurs shall be considered and punishable as a 
separate offense. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3012-91, 12-04-91) 
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ARTICLE II.  JUNKED, WRECKED, ABANDONED PROPERTY 

 
 
Section 10-201 Findings of the Governing Body.   
 
The governing body finds that junked, salvaged, inoperable, or dismantled materials, including vehicles, affect 
the health, safety and general welfare of citizens of the city because they: 
 

1. Serve as a breeding ground for flies, mosquitoes, rats, mice, snakes and other insects and 
rodents; 

 
2. Are a danger to persons, particularly children, because of broken glass, sharp metal 

protrusions, insecure mounting on blocks, jacks or other supports; 
 
3. Are a ready source of fire and explosion; 
 
4. Encourage pilfering and theft; 
 
5. Constitute a blighting influence upon the area in which they are located; 
 
6. Constitute a fire hazard because they frequently block access for fire equipment to adjacent 

buildings and structures. 
 

REVISED:  (Ord. No 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-02-06) 
 
 
Section 10-202 Definitions. 
 
As used in this ordinance, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise: 

 
1. Salvage material means materials that are obtained from the disassembly of various kinds of 

machinery, mechanical appliances and/or the demolition of buildings and structures; 
 
2. Junk material means materials, which are obtained from the aggregation of salvage 

materials reassembled or in the process of disassembly; 
 
3. Inoperable means a condition of being junked, wrecked, wholly or partially dismantled, 

discarded, abandoned or unable to perform the function or purpose for which it was 
originally constructed, disallowed from legal or safe operation on any public road, or unable 
to be used; 

 
4. Vehicle means, without limitation, any automobile, truck, tractor or motorcycle which as 

originally built contained an engine regardless of whether it contains an engine at any other 
time and any tractor or other vehicle designed to be towed or otherwise conveyed by 
another vehicle. 

 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-02-06) 
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Section 10-203 Nuisances Unlawful; Exceptions.   
It shall be unlawful for any person, corporation, or association to maintain, store or permit the maintenance or 
storage of any salvaged or junked material nuisances, as defined; and the premises of any such person, 
corporation, partnership or association, or under the control thereof, shall be kept free of litter, and refuse. 

 
1. A motor vehicle nuisance is any motor vehicle which is not currently registered or tagged 

pursuant to K.S.A. 8-126 to 8-149 inclusive, as amended; or parked in violation of city 
ordinance; or incapable of moving under its own power; or in a junked, wrecked or 
inoperable condition.  Any one of the following conditions shall raise the presumption that 
a vehicle is junked, wrecked or inoperable; 

 
i. Absence of a current registration plate upon the vehicle; 
  
ii. Placement of the vehicle or parts thereof upon jacks, blocks, or other supports; 
 
iii. Absence of one or more parts of the vehicle necessary for the lawful operation 

of the vehicle upon street, highway or any public rights-of-way. 
 
2. The provisions of this section shall not apply to: 
 

i. Any material or vehicle that is enclosed in a garage or other building; 
 

ii. Any person conducting a business enterprise in compliance with existing zoning 
regulations if such materials or vehicles are placed behind screening of sufficient 
size, strength and density to screen such items from view of the public and to 
prohibit ready access by children and protect the public health and safety as may 
be directed by the public officer, however, nothing in this section shall be 
construed to authorize the maintenance of a public nuisance. 

 
3. Sentence enhancement is appropriate refer to Sec. 10-209 

 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3437-03, 3-19-03; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-02-06; Ord. 
No. 3595-06, 09-20-06) 
 
 
Section 10-204 Complaints; Inquiry and Inspection.    
 
The public officer shall make inquiry and inspection of premises upon receiving a complaint stating that a 
nuisance exists and describing the same and where located or is informed that a nuisance may exist.  The 
public officer may make such inquiry and inspection when he or she observes conditions that appear to 
constitute a salvage, junk and motor vehicle nuisance.  Upon making any inquiry and inspection the public 
officer shall make a written report of findings. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-02-06) 
 
 
Section 10-205 Public officers; notice to remove. 
 
The city manager shall designate a public officer to administer and enforce this ordinance.  The public 
officer, or an authorized assistant, shall notify in writing the owner, occupant or agent in charge of any 
premises or violation stored on public right-of-way or parking lot in the city upon which junked, salvaged, 
or dismantled materials, including vehicles, exist in violation of this ordinance, by certified mail or by 
personal service.  Such notice shall include the following: 
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1. That the owner, occupant or agent in charge of the property is in violation of the city’s 

junked, wrecked, abandoned property ordinance, including a description of the specific 
violations noted. 

 
2. That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property is ordered to abate the 

conditions in violation within ten (10) days from the date of personal service of notice, or 
three days in addition to the ten days if service is by certified mail (the three days to begin 
the day after the date of the letter). In the case where the owner of the nuisance has placed 
the item(s) on the public property the owner must remove them within 24 hours.   

 
 If the owner or agent of the owner of the property has failed to accept delivery or 

otherwise failed to effectuate receipt of a notice sent pursuant to this section during the 
preceding twenty-four month period, the public officer may provide notice of the 
issuance of any further orders to abate or remove a nuisance.  Except as specifically 
provided the public officer may provide notice of the order by such methods including, 
but not limited to, door hangers, conspicuously posting notice of such order on the 
property, personal notification, telephone communication or first class mail.  K.S.A. 12-
1617e. 

 
3. That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property may request a hearing before 

the governing body or its designee within five (5) days of the receipt of notice.  The 
governing body hereby designates the city manager or his/her designee as its representative 
for such hearing. 

 
4. Should the person fail to comply with the notice to abate the nuisance or fail to request a 

hearing, the public officer may file a complaint in municipal court of the city against such 
person and upon conviction of any violation, be fined in an amount not to exceed one 
thousand dollars ($1,000) or be imprisoned not to exceed thirty (30) days or be both fined 
and imprisoned.  Each day during or on which a violation occurs or continues after notice 
has been served shall constitute an additional or separate offense. 

 
5. As an alternative to prosecution, when the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the 

property neglects or fails to comply with the requirements, the city or its authorized agent, 
may cause to have the salvage, junk and motor vehicle nuisance removed as provided by 
K.S.A. 12-1617e and K.S.A. Supp.8-1102, as amended.  The actual cost of the removal of 
the salvage, junk and motor vehicle nuisance, the cost of providing notice, including 
postage, and an $85 administration fee will be assessed against the owner, occupant, or 
agent in charge of the property. 

 
6. The public officer should be contacted if there are any questions regarding the order. 

 
 7. Sentence enhancement is appropriate refer to Section 10-209 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-02-06; Ord. No. 3595-06, 09-20-06) 
 
 
Section 10-206 Abatement; assessment of costs. 
 

1. The public officer, or an authorized assistant, shall give notice to the owner, occupant, or 
agent in charge of the premises by certified mail of the costs of abatement of the salvage, 
junk and motor vehicle nuisance.  The notice shall state that payment of the costs is due and 
payable within thirty (30) days following receipt of notice. 
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2. If the costs of removal or abatement remain unpaid after thirty (30) days following the 

receipt of notice, a record of the costs shall be certified to the city clerk.  The city may levy 
a special assessment for such costs to be assessed against the particular lot or piece of land 
on which such violation occurred or originated from, in the same manner as provided by 
K.S.A. 12-1617e.  The city clerk shall certify the assessment to the county clerk at the time 
other special assessments are certified for placing such on the tax rolls of the county. 

 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-02-06) 
 
 
Section 10-207 Right of entry.   
 
The public officer, and the public officers authorized assistants, employees, contracting agents or other 
representative are hereby given the right to enter onto private property at reasonable hours to inspect and make 
inquiry to determine if a salvage, junk and motor vehicle nuisance exists or has been abated.  If entry is 
denied, the public officer may seek an order for this purpose from a court of competent jurisdiction.  The 
public officer is not authorized to enter residences or buildings. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-02-06) 
 
 
Section 10-208 Unlawful interference.   
 
It shall be unlawful for any person to interfere with or to attempt to prevent the public officer or the public 
officer's authorized representative from entering upon any such lot or piece of ground or from proceeding with 
removal of salvage, junk and motor vehicle nuisances.  Such interference shall constitute a Class B 
misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punishable by a fine of not less than $50 nor more than 
$500, or by imprisonment not to exceed 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.  Each separate day 
or part thereof shall constitute a separate offense. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-02-06) 
 
(This entire Article II was changed to reflect Ordinance No.  3585-06, dated 8/2/06) 
 
Section 10-209 Sentence enhancements for violation of prohibitions.     
 
The City Prosecutor shall have the authority to seek the enhancement of sentences as provided in this 
Ordinance by following the following procedure: 
 
1. Enhancement is appropriate if the defendant has violated the same or similar Code at least two (2) 

times in the preceding five (5) years from the date of the charge of the current violation. 
 
2. The City Prosecutor shall file a notice to enhance the sentence prior to the trial or plea in the current 

case, and shall provide the defendant notice of the enhancement at least 10 days prior to the plea or 
trial. 

 
3. For each defendant the enhancement shall be as follows: for the first filing the enhancement shall be 

double the penalty provisions contained in this chapter; for second and subsequent filings for a 
defendant the enhancement shall be triple the penalties contained in this chapter. 

 
4.      Sentence enhancement is appropriate for violations of the following Sections: 
  

10-203, Nuisances Unlawful 
 10-205, Public Officers; Notice to Remove 
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New Section Added:  (Ord. No.  3595-06, 09-20-06) 
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ARTICLE IIA.  VINTAGE, CLASSIC, MUSCLE, AND MODERN CLASSIC 

VEHICLES 
 
Section 10-201A Findings of the Governing Body.   
 
The governing body finds that vintage, classic, muscle, and modern classic cars that being restored are not 
considered an inoperable vehicle if they meet the following criteria: 
 

1. The property owner or the occupant has obtained a permit to restore vehicle and it is 
valid. 

 
2. Permits will be valid for 90 days with possible additional 90 days for the second permit 

and the permits are not over 180 days. 
 
3. The property owner or the occupant does not have more than one (1) permit at any one 

time. 
 
4. The City shall only have 50 outstanding permits at any one time.  No permit holder can 

have more than two (2) permits for the same property in the same calendar year.  Any 
permit requesters that are not able to obtain a permit due to the above restriction shall be 
placed on a first come/first serve list for the following year. 

 
5. The vehicle(s) should be stored in the front yard limited to immediately adjacent to the 

garage on a hard surface or in the backyard immediately adjacent to the garage or shed 
where tools are stored. 

 
6. The vehicle(s) will have a car cover when the car is stored and no one is working on the 

vehicle.  (The type of car cover is determined by the city) 
 
7. Parts for the vehicle are stored in a secured area indoors. 
 

Section 10-202A Definitions.   
 
As defined by the Classic Car Club of America and used in this ordinance, unless the context clearly 
indicates otherwise: 
 
 1. Vintage Car: is a car built between 1919 and 1930. 
 

2. Classic Car: is a car built between 1931 and 1960. 
 
3. Muscle Car: is a car built between 1961 and 1974. 

 
4. Modern Classic Car:  is a vehicle that is at least 25 years preceding the current year. 

 
Section 10-203A Exceptions.   
 
The provisions of this ordinance shall not apply to: 
 
 1. Any material or vehicle which is enclosed in a garage or other building; 
 

2. To any person conducting a business enterprise in compliance with existing zoning 
regulations. 
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Section 10-204A Permit fees. 
 
Permit fees shall be set by resolution. 
 
Section 10-205A Public Officer.   
 
The City Manager shall designate a public officer to be charged with the administration and enforcement of 
this article. 
 
Section 10-206A Complaints; Inquiry and Inspection.   
 
The public officer shall make inquiry and inspection of the premises upon receiving a complaint stating that 
a code violation exists and describing the same.  The public officer may make such inquiry and inspection 
when he or she observes conditions which appear to constitute a code violation.  Upon making any inquiry 
and inspection the public officer shall make a written report of findings. 
 
Section 10-207A Right of Entry.   
 
The public officer, and their authorized assistants, employees, contracting agents or other representative are 
hereby given the right to enter onto private property at reasonable hours to inspect and make inquiry to 
determine if a nuisance exists or has been abated.  If entry is denied, the public officer may seek an order for 
this purpose from a court of competent jurisdiction.  The public officer is not authorized to enter residences or 
buildings. 
 
Section 10-208A  Unlawful interference.   
 
It shall be unlawful for any person to interfere with or to attempt to prevent the public officer or their 
authorized representative from entering upon any such lot or piece of ground or from proceeding with such 
nuisance removal.  Such interference shall constitute a Class B misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, 
shall be punishable by a fine of not less than $50 or more than $500, or by imprisonment not to exceed 30 
days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.  Each separate day or part thereof shall constitute a separate 
offense. 
 
Section 10-209A Notice.   
 
Any person, corporation, partnership or association found by the public officer to be in violation of Section 
201A, or any other section of the Zoning Regulations or Municipal Code shall be served a notice of such 
violation.  The notice shall be served by certified mail, return receipt requested, or personally served by the 
public officer or a law enforcement officer to the owner, agent, and/or occupant in charge of the property. 
 
Section 10-210A Same; Contents. 
   
The notice shall state the condition(s) which is (are) in violation of Section 201A, the Zoning Regulations 
or the Municipal Code.  The notice shall also inform the person, corporation or association that: 
 

1. He, she, or they shall have ten (10) days from the date of personal service of notice, or 
three days in addition to the ten days if service is by certified mail (the three days to 
begin the day after the date of the letter), to abate the condition(s) in violation of Section 
201A; or 

 
2. He, she, or they shall have ten (10) days from the date of personal service of notice, or 

three days in addition to the ten days if service is by certified mail (the three days to 
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begin the day after the date of the letter), to request a hearing before the governing body 
of the matter as provided by Section 213A; 

 
3. Failure to abate the condition(s) or to request a hearing with the time allowed may result 

in prosecution as provided by Section 211A. 
 
Section 10-211A Failure to comply: Penalty.   
 

1. A permit can be revoked should the owner, agent, and/or occupant in charge of the 
property is in violation of any of the provisions of Section 201A. 

 
2. If an owner, agent, and/or occupant in charge of the property have had a permit revoked 

for violation of the provisions of Section 201A, the owner, agent, and/or occupant in 
charge of the property shall be prohibited from obtaining a permit for three (3) years. 

 
3. Should the person fail to comply with the notice to abate the code violation or fail to 

request a hearing, the public officer may file a complaint in the Municipal Court of the 
City against such person and upon conviction of any violation of provisions of Section 
201A, be fined in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000) or be 
imprisoned not to exceed thirty (30) days or be both fined and imprisoned.  Each day 
during or on which a violation occurs or continues after notice has been served shall 
constitute an additional or separate offense. 

 
Section 10-212A Abatement.   
 
In addition to, or as an alternative to prosecution as provided in Section 211A the public officer may seek 
to remedy violations of this article in the following manner.  The public officer may cause to have the 
violation removed as provided by K.S.A. Supp.8-1102, as amended.  The cost of the removal of the violation, 
the cost of providing notice, including postage, and an $85 administration fee will be assessed against the 
owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property. 
 
Section 10-213A Hearing.  
  
If a hearing is requested within the ten (10) day period as provided in Section 210A, such request shall be 
made in writing to the governing body.  Failure to make a timely request for a hearing shall constitute a 
waiver of the person’s right to contest the findings of the public officer before the governing body.  The 
hearing shall be held by the governing body as soon as possible after the filing of the request therefore, and 
the person shall be advised by the city of the time and place of the hearing at least five (5) days in advance 
thereof.  At any such hearing the person may be represented by counsel, and the person and the city may 
introduce such witnesses and evidence as is deemed necessary and proper by the governing body.  The 
hearing need not be conducted according to the formal rules of evidence.  Upon conclusion of the hearing, 
the governing body shall record its determination of the matter by means of adopting a resolution and 
serving the resolution upon the person in the manner provided in Section 209A. 

 
NEW SECTION ADDED: (Ord. No. 3744-10) 
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ARTICLE III.  WEEDS 

 
Section 10-301 Weeds to be removed.   
 
It shall be unlawful for any owner, occupant, or agent to permit weeds or indigenous grasses to remain 
upon said premises or any area between the property lines of said premises and the center line of any 
adjacent street or alley, including but not specifically limited to sidewalks, streets, alleys, easements, rights-
of-way and all other areas public or private.  All weeds and indigenous grasses as hereinafter defined are 
hereby declared a nuisance and are subject to abatement as hereinafter provided.  K.S.A. 12-1617f. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-19-06) 
 
 
Section 10-302 Definitions. 
 

A. Calendar year as used herein, means that period of time beginning January 1 and ending December 
31 of the same year. 

 
B. Indigenous grasses as used herein, means those grasses having originated or being produced in 

Kansas and being considered a native grass, whether cultivated or uncultivated. 
 

C. Weeds as used herein, means any of the following: 
 

1. Brush and woody vines; 
 

2. Weeds and indigenous grasses which may attain such large growth as to become, when 
dry, a fire menace to adjacent improved property; 
 

3. Weeds or indigenous grasses which bear or may bear seeds of a downy or wingy nature; 
 

4. Weeds or indigenous grasses which are located in an area which harbors rats, insects, 
animals, reptiles, or any other creatures which may or do constitute a menace to health, 
public safety or welfare;  
 

5. Weeds or indigenous grasses which become rank in odor, and; 
 

6. Weeds and indigenous grasses on or about residential property which, because of its 
height, has a blighting influence on the neighborhood.  Any such weeds and indigenous 
grasses shall be presumed to be blighting if they exceed twelve (12) inches in height. 

 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-19-06) 
 
 
Section 10-303 Public officers; notice to remove.   
 
The City Manager shall designate a public officer to be charged with the administration and enforcement of 
this ordinance.  The public officer, or an authorized assistant, shall notify in writing the owner, occupant or 
agent in charge of any premises in the city upon which weeds or indigenous grasses exist in violation of 
this ordinance, by certified mail or by personal service, once per calendar year.  Such notice shall include 
the following: 
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1. That the owner, occupant or agent in charge of the property is in violation of the city’s weed 

ordinance. 
 

2. That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property is ordered to cut the weeds within five 
(5) days of the receipt of notice or in cases where the owner is unknown or is a nonresident, and 
there is no resident agent ten (10) days after notice has been published in the official city paper 
K.S.A. 12-1617f. 
 

3. That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property may request a hearing before the 
governing body or its designated representative within five (5) days of the receipt of notice.  The 
governing body hereby designates the city manager or designee as its representative for such 
hearing. 
 

4. In the event that the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property shall neglect or fail to 
comply with the requirements, the city or its authorized agent, shall cause to be cut, destroyed 
and/or removed all such weeds and indigenous grasses and abate the nuisance created thereby at 
any time during the same calendar year.  The cost of cutting of the weeds, the cost of providing 
notice, including postage, and an $85 administration fee will be assessed against the owner, 
occupant, or agent in charge of the property. 
 

5. That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property will be given 30 days to pay the 
assessment, and, if it is not paid, it will be added to the property tax as a special assessment. 
 

6. That no further notice shall be given prior to any subsequent removal of weeds during the same 
calendar year. 
 

7. That the public officer should be contacted if there are any questions regarding the order. 
 

If there is a change in the record owner of title to property subsequent to the giving of notice pursuant to 
this section, the new record owner of title to such property shall be provided notice as required by this 
section, and thereafter the city may recover any costs or levy an assessment for the costs incurred by the 
cutting or destruction of weeds on such property. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3447-03, 6-4-03; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-19-06; Ord. 
No. 3570-06, 04-19-06) 
 
 
Section 10-304 Abatement; assessment of costs.  

 
1. The public officer, or an authorized assistant, shall give notice to the owner, occupant, or agent in 

charge of the premises by certified mail of the costs of abatement of the nuisance.  The notice shall 
state that payment of the costs is due and payable within thirty (30) days following receipt of 
notice. 
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2. If the costs of removal or abatement remain unpaid after thirty (30) days following the receipt of 

notice, a record of the costs of cutting and destruction and/or removal shall be certified to the city 
clerk.  The city may levy a special assessment for such costs to be assessed against the particular 
lot or piece of land on which such weeds or indigenous grasses were so removed, and against such 
lots or pieces of land in front of or abutting on such street or alley on which such weeds or 
indigenous grasses were so removed in the same manner as provided by K.S.A. 12-1617e.  The 
city clerk shall certify the assessment to the county clerk at the time other special assessments are 
certified for spreading on the tax rolls of the county. 
 

REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-19-06) 
 
 
Section 10-305 Right of entry.   
 
The public officer, and the public officer’s authorized assistants, employees, contracting agents or other 
representatives, are hereby expressly authorized to enter upon private property at all reasonable hours for 
the purpose of cutting, destroying and/or removing such weeds in a manner not inconsistent with this 
ordinance. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-19-06) 
 
 
Section 10-306 Unlawful interference.   
 
It shall be unlawful for any person to interfere with or to attempt to prevent the public officer or the public 
officer’s authorized representative from entering upon any such lot or piece of ground or from proceeding 
with such cutting and destruction.  Such interference shall constitute a Class B misdemeanor and, upon 
conviction thereof, shall be punishable by a fine of not less than $50.00 nor more than $500.00, or by 
imprisonment not to exceed 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.  Each separate day or part 
thereof shall constitute a separate offense. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3447-03, 6/4/03; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-19-06) 
 
 
Sec. 10-307 Noxious weeds. 
 

1. Nothing in this ordinance shall affect or impair the rights of the city under the provisions of 
Chapter 2, Article 13, of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, relating to the control and eradication of 
certain noxious weeds. 

 
2. For the purpose of this section, the term noxious weeds shall mean kudzu (Pueraria lobata), field 

bindweed (Convolvulus arvensis), Russian knapweed (Centaureap picris), hoary cress (Lepidium 
draba), Canada thistle (Cirslum arvense), quackgrass (Agropyron repens), leafy spurge 
(Euphorbiaesula), burragweed (Franseriatomentosa and discolor), pignut (Hoffmannseggia 
desiflora), musk (nodding) thistle (Carduus nutans L), Johnson grass (Sorghum halepense), giant 
ragweed, common ragweed, bull thistle, wild hemp, stinging nettle, poison ivy, poison sumac, 
poison oak, common milkweed, and uncultivated multiflora rose. 

 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-19-06)  
 
(This entire Article III was changed to reflect Ordinance No. 3570-06 dated 4/19/06) 
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ARTICLE IV.  HEALTH NUISANCES 
 
 
Sec. 10-401 Nuisance prohibited. 
 
The act of keeping or allowing to exist upon any private property within the City any open cellars, open 
basements, cisterns, wells, ditches, holes or other excavations is hereby declared to be a nuisance; provided, 
however, that open cellars, basements or other excavations which are necessarily open during a period of 
construction shall not be construed to be a nuisance for the purposes of this article. 
 
(Code 1982) 
 
 
Sec. 10-402 Nuisance; Notice to remove and abate. 
 
Whenever the City Inspector or authorized agent determines that a nuisance exists, s/he shall issue a notice 
requiring the owner or agent of the premises to abate the nuisance described in subsection (a) within a time 
not to exceed ten days from the service of such notice.  The time limit shall be specified within the notice.  
The notice shall be sent by certified mail to the last known address of the owner or occupant. 
 
(Code 1982) 
 
 
Sec. 10-403 Special assessment. 
 
If the owner of the premises on which the nuisance is located does not comply with the notice sent, then the 
City Inspector or authorized agent shall proceed to have the nuisance described in such notice removed and 
abated from the premises and report the cost thereof to the City Clerk.  The cost of such removal and 
abatement shall be assessed and charged against the premises on which the nuisance was located. 
 
(Code 1982) 
 
 
Sec. 10-404 Failure to abate nuisance; penalty. 
 
Any person who fails, neglects or refuses to abate and remove a nuisance from his premises pursuant to the 
notice and within the time specified by such notice shall be guilty of a Class C misdemeanor. 
 
(Code 1982) 
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ARTICLE V.  LITTER 

 
Sec. 10-501 Definitions. 
 
The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings ascribed to 
them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning: 
 

Garbage- means all waste material, including animal and vegetable matter, such as has been 
prepared or intended to be used as food, waste products, yard clippings, leaves, paper, rubbish, 
glasses, ashes and refuse. 

 
Litter- means garbage, refuse and rubbish and all other waste material which, if thrown or 
deposited as prohibited in this article, tends to create a danger to the public health, safety and 
welfare. 

 
(Code 1982) 
 
Cross reference-Definitions and rules of construction generally, § 1-101; 1-102. 
 
 
Sec. 10-502 Garbage or litter in public places; penalty. 
 

A. No person shall throw or deposit garbage or litter in or upon any street, sidewalk or other public 
place within the City except in public receptacles or in authorized private receptacles for 
collection. 
 

B. A violation of this section is a Class C misdemeanor. 
 
(Code 1982) 
 
 
Sec. 10-503 Garbage or litter upon private property; penalty. 
 

A. It shall be unlawful for any owner of private property or any person in control of or occupying any 
private property to throw, deposit or maintain garbage or litter upon such premises. 

 
B. A violation of this section is a Class C misdemeanor. 

 
(Code 1982) 
 
State law reference-Weeds, K.S.A. 2-1314 et seq. 
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Sec. 10-504 Duty to remove snow and ice from sidewalks. 
 
It is hereby made the duty of the owner, agent or occupant of any lots abutting upon any sidewalks to cause 
to be removed from such sidewalks all snow and ice within five (5) hours adjacent to non-residential 
properties and within (24) hours adjacent to residential properties from the time such snow has fallen or ice 
has accumulated; provided, that if the snow falls or ice accumulates upon such sidewalks in the nighttime, 
removal of such snow or ice must be made within prescribed hours of daylight the following day.  A 
violation of this Section shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars ($25.00) nor more 
than two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00). 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3610-06, 12-20-06) 
 
(Code 1982)        Changed: 3/28/07 
 
Cross references- Streets and sidewalks, Ch. 70; traffic and motor vehicles, Ch. 13. 
 
State law references-Refuse collection and disposal, K.S.A. 12-2101 et seq.; littering, K.S.A. 21-3722. 
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ARTICLE VI.  SANITARY NUISANCES 

 
 
Section 10-601 Nuisances unlawful; Defined. 
 
It shall be unlawful for any person to maintain or permit any nuisance within the city as defined, without 
limitation, as follows, KSA 12-1617e:  
 

1. Filth, excrement, lumber, rocks, dirt, cans, paper, trash, metal or any other offensive or disagreeable 
thing or substance thrown or left or deposited upon any street, avenue, alley, sidewalk, park, public 
or private enclosure or lot whether vacant or occupied; 
 

2. All dead animals not removed within 24 hours after death; 
 

3. Any place, structure or substance that emits or causes any offensive, disagreeable or noxious odors; 
 

4. All stagnant ponds, pools or accumulations of water; 
 

5. All grass or weeds or other unsightly vegetation not usually cultivated or grown for domestic use or 
to be marketed or for ornamental purposes; 
 

6. Abandoned freezers or refrigerators kept on the premises not in actual use must be removed 
immediately and freezers or refrigerator placed outside used as freezers or refrigerators must be 
secured; 
 

7. All articles or things whatsoever caused, kept, maintained or permitted by any person that could or 
do result in the injury, annoyance or inconvenience of the public or of any neighborhood; 
 

8. Any fence, structure, thing or substance placed upon or being upon any street, sidewalk, alley or 
public ground so as to obstruct the same, except as permitted by the laws of the city; 
 

9. Any condition providing harbor or breeding space for rats, mice, snakes, mosquitoes or other vermin; 
 

10. Improperly stored appliances, furniture, or other machinery that constitute a hazard to children; 
 

11. Building materials stored outside.  However, if a) there is a current building permit for the premises 
and b) materials are stored at least eighteen inches (18”) off the ground and not closer than forty-
eight inches (48”) to a wall or fence (unless the city inspector has approved a lesser distance), and c) 
the materials will be used within six (6) months, then material storage may be allowed. 

 
12. Sentence enhancement is appropriate refer to Sec. 10-607 

 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3586-06, 08-02-06; Ord. No. 3595-06, 09-20-06) 
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Section 10-602 Complaints; inquiry and inspection.   
 
The public officer shall make inquiry and inspection of premises upon receiving a complaint that a nuisance 
exists and describing the same and where located or is informed that a nuisance may exist.  The public officer 
may make any inquiry and inspection when he or she observes conditions that appear to constitute a nuisance.  
Upon making an inquiry and inspection the public officer shall make a written report of findings. 
 
 
Section 10-603 Public officers; notice to remove.   
 
The city manager shall designate a public officer to be charged with the administration and enforcement of 
this ordinance.  The public officer, or an authorized assistant, shall notify in writing the owner, occupant or 
agent in charge of any premises or violation stored on public right-of-way or parking lot in the city upon 
which a nuisance exists in violation of this ordinance, by certified mail or by personal service.  Such notice 
shall include the following: 
 

1. That the owner, occupant or agent in charge of the property is in violation of the city’s nuisance 
ordinance, with a description of such nuisance(s). 

 
2. That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property is ordered to abate the conditions in 

violation within ten (10) days from the date of personal service of notice, or three days in addition 
to the ten days if service is by certified mail (the three days to begin the day after the date of the 
letter).  In the case where the owner of the nuisance has placed the item(s) on the public property 
the owner must remove them within 24 hours.  
 

 If the owner or agent of the owner of the property has failed to accept delivery or otherwise failed 
to effectuate receipt of a notice sent pursuant to this section during the preceding twenty-four 
month period, the public officer may provide notice of the issuance of any further orders to abate 
or remove a nuisance.  Except as specifically provided the public officer may provide notice of the 
order by such methods including, but not limited to, door hangers, conspicuously posting notice of 
such order on the property, personal notification, telephone communication or first class. K.S.A. 
12-1617e. 
 

3. That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property may request a hearing before the 
governing body or its designated representative within five (5) days of the receipt of notice.  The 
governing body hereby designates the city manager or his/her designee as its representative for such 
hearing. 
 

4. Should the person fail to comply with the notice to abate the nuisance or fail to request a hearing, the 
public officer may file a complaint in the municipal court of the city against such person and upon 
conviction of any violation, be fined in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000) or be 
imprisoned not to exceed thirty (30) days or be both fined and imprisoned.  Each day during or on 
which a violation occurs or continues after notice has been served shall constitute an additional or 
separate offense. 
 

5. As an alternative to prosecution, when an owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property 
neglects or fails to comply with the requirements, the city or its authorized agent, may cause to have 
the nuisance removed as provided by K.S.A. Supp.8-1102, as amended.  The cost of the removal of 
the nuisance, the cost of providing notice, including postage, and an $85 administration fee will be 
assessed against the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property. 
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6. If a nuisance exists that, in the opinion of the public officer, presents an immediate threat or 

danger to the health, safety, or welfare of any citizen, such nuisance or condition must be abated 
immediately and in no instance shall remain for more than 24 hours. 
 

7. That the public officer should be contacted if there are any questions regarding the order. 
 

8. Sentence enhancement is appropriate refer to Sec. 10-607 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3133-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3586-06, 08-02-06; Ord. No. 3595-06, 09-20-06 ) 
 
 
 
Section 10-604 Abatement; assessment of costs. 

 
1. The public officer, or an authorized assistant, shall give notice to the owner, occupant, or agent in 

charge of the premises by certified mail of the costs of abatement of the nuisance.  The notice shall 
state that payment of the costs is due and payable within thirty (30) days following receipt of notice. 

 
2. If the costs of removal or abatement remain unpaid after thirty (30) days following the receipt of 

notice, a record of the costs shall be certified to the city clerk.  The city may levy a special 
assessment for such costs to be assessed against the particular lot or piece of land on which such 
nuisance was so removed as provided by K.S.A. 12-1617e.  The city clerk shall certify the 
assessment to the county clerk at the time other special assessments are certified for placing on the 
tax rolls of the county. 
 

REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3133-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3586-06, 08-02-06) 
 
 
Section 10-605 Right of entry.   
 
The public officer, and their authorized assistants, employees, contracting agents or other representative are 
hereby given the right to enter onto private property at reasonable hours to inspect and make inquiry to 
determine if a nuisance exists or has been abated.  If entry is denied, the public officer may seek an order 
for this purpose from a court of competent jurisdiction.  The public officer is not authorized to enter 
residences or buildings. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3133-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3586-06, 08-02-06) 
 
 
Section 10-606 Unlawful interference.   
 
It shall be unlawful for any person to interfere with or to attempt to prevent the public officer or their 
authorized representative from entering upon any such lot or piece of ground or from proceeding with such 
nuisance removal.  Such interference shall constitute a Class B misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, 
shall be punishable by a fine of not less than $50 nor more than $500, or by imprisonment not to exceed 30 
days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.  Each separate day or part thereof shall constitute a separate 
offense. 
 
REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3133-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3586-06, 08-02-06) 
 

(This entire Article VI was changed to reflect Ordinance No. 3586-06 dated 8/2/06) 
 

Sec. 10-607 Sentence enhancements for violation of prohibitions.     
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The City Prosecutor shall have the authority to seek the enhancement of sentences as provided in this 
Ordinance by following the following procedure: 
 
1. Enhancement is appropriate if the defendant has violated the same or similar Code at least two (2) 

times in the preceding five (5) years from the date of the charge of the current violation. 
 
2. The City Prosecutor shall file a notice to enhance the sentence prior to the trial or plea in the current 

case, and shall provide the defendant notice of the enhancement at least 10 days prior to the plea or 
trial. 

 
3. For each defendant the enhancement shall be as follows: for the first filing the enhancement shall be 

double the penalty provisions contained in this chapter; for second and subsequent filings for a 
defendant the enhancement shall be triple the penalties contained in this chapter. 

 
4.      Sentence enhancement is appropriate for violations of the following Sections: 
 
 10-601, Nuisances Unlawful 
 10-603, Public Officers; Notice to Remove 
 
New Section Added:  (Ord. No.  3595-06, 09-20-06) 
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ARTICLE VII.  SOLID WASTE 

 
 
Sec. 10-701 Definitions. 
 
The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this Chapter, shall have the meanings ascribed to 
them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning: 
 

Garbage- means all organic household waste, offal, or animal and vegetable matter, such as has 
been prepared or intended to be used as food, or shall have arisen in the preparation of food, 
wastepaper, refuse, discarded material and trash. 

 
(Code 1982) 
 
Cross reference-Definitions and rules of construction generally, § 1-101; 1-102. 
 
Cross references - Utilities, Ch. 14. 
 
State law references-Solid waste collection, K.S.A. 12-2102; solid and hazardous waste, K.S.A. 65-3401 
et seq.; authority to provide collection or disposal of solid waste, K.S.A. 65-3410. 
 
 
Sec. 10-702 Containers required for placement of garbage. 
 
It shall be the duty of every householder, tenant and occupant of any dwelling or building to provide or 
cause to be provided and kept at all times portable vessels, tanks or receptacles to be perfectly watertight 
and provided with a tightly fitting cover, of sufficient capacity to hold garbage accumulated from the 
respective premises. 
 
(Code 1982) 
 
 
Sec. 10-703 Transporting in closed containers. 
 
It shall be unlawful for any person to transport trash or other refuse upon the streets or alleys of the City, 
except in closed containers or in vehicles equipped with an enclosed compartment so constructed, equipped 
and used as to not permit garbage or other refuse to be blown and otherwise discharged onto the streets and 
alleys of the City during transportation. 
 
(Code 1982) 
 
Cross reference-Traffic and motor vehicles, Ch. 13. 
 
 
Sec. 10-704 Penalty for violation of chapter. 
 
Any person failing to comply with any duty imposed by this Chapter, or violating any of the terms and 
provisions of this Chapter, shall be deemed guilty of a Class C misdemeanor. 
 
(Code1982) 
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	Section 10-202 Definitions.
	As used in this ordinance, unless the context clearly indica
	1. Salvage material means materials that are obtained from t
	2. Junk material means materials, which are obtained from th
	3. Inoperable means a condition of being junked, wrecked, wh
	4. Vehicle means, without limitation, any automobile, truck,
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-
	Section 10-203 Nuisances Unlawful; Exceptions.
	It shall be unlawful for any person, corporation, or associa
	1. A motor vehicle nuisance is any motor vehicle which is no
	i. Absence of a current registration plate upon the vehicle;
	ii. Placement of the vehicle or parts thereof upon jacks, bl
	iii. Absence of one or more parts of the vehicle necessary f
	2. The provisions of this section shall not apply to:
	i. Any material or vehicle that is enclosed in a garage or o
	Any person conducting a business enterprise in compliance wi
	3. Sentence enhancement is appropriate refer to Sec. 10-209
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3437-03, 3-1
	Section 10-204 Complaints; Inquiry and Inspection.
	The public officer shall make inquiry and inspection of prem
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-
	Section 10-205 Public officers; notice to remove.
	The city manager shall designate a public officer to adminis
	1. That the owner, occupant or agent in charge of the proper
	2. That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the prope
	If the owner or agent of the owner of the property has faile
	3. That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the prope
	4. Should the person fail to comply with the notice to abate
	5. As an alternative to prosecution, when the owner, occupan
	The public officer should be contacted if there are any ques
	7. Sentence enhancement is appropriate refer to Section 10-2
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-
	Section 10-206 Abatement; assessment of costs.
	1. The public officer, or an authorized assistant, shall giv
	2. If the costs of removal or abatement remain unpaid after 
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-
	Section 10-207 Right of entry.
	The public officer, and the public officers authorized assis
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-
	Section 10-208 Unlawful interference.
	It shall be unlawful for any person to interfere with or to 
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3585-06, 08-
	(This entire Article II was changed to reflect Ordinance No.
	Section 10-209 Sentence enhancements for violation of prohib
	The City Prosecutor shall have the authority to seek the enh
	1. Enhancement is appropriate if the defendant has violated 
	2. The City Prosecutor shall file a notice to enhance the se
	3. For each defendant the enhancement shall be as follows: f
	4.      Sentence enhancement is appropriate for violations o
	10-203, Nuisances Unlawful
	10-205, Public Officers; Notice to Remove
	New Section Added:  (Ord. No.  3595-06, 09-20-06)
	ARTICLE IIA.  VINTAGE, CLASSIC, MUSCLE, AND MODERN CLASSIC V
	Section 10-201A Findings of the Governing Body.
	The governing body finds that vintage, classic, muscle, and 
	1. The property owner or the occupant has obtained a permit 
	2. Permits will be valid for 90 days with possible additiona
	3. The property owner or the occupant does not have more tha
	4. The City shall only have 50 outstanding permits at any on
	5. The vehicle(s) should be stored in the front yard limited
	6. The vehicle(s) will have a car cover when the car is stor
	7. Parts for the vehicle are stored in a secured area indoor
	Section 10-202A Definitions.
	As defined by the Classic Car Club of America and used in th
	1. Vintage Car: is a car built between 1919 and 1930.
	2. Classic Car: is a car built between 1931 and 1960.
	3. Muscle Car: is a car built between 1961 and 1974.
	4. Modern Classic Car:  is a vehicle that is at least 25 yea
	Section 10-203A Exceptions.
	The provisions of this ordinance shall not apply to:
	1. Any material or vehicle which is enclosed in a garage or 
	2. To any person conducting a business enterprise in complia
	Section 10-204A Permit fees.
	Permit fees shall be set by resolution.
	Section 10-205A Public Officer.
	The City Manager shall designate a public officer to be char
	Section 10-206A Complaints; Inquiry and Inspection.
	The public officer shall make inquiry and inspection of the 
	Section 10-207A Right of Entry.
	The public officer, and their authorized assistants, employe
	Section 10-208A  Unlawful interference.
	It shall be unlawful for any person to interfere with or to 
	Section 10-209A Notice.
	Any person, corporation, partnership or association found by
	Section 10-210A Same; Contents.
	The notice shall state the condition(s) which is (are) in vi
	1. He, she, or they shall have ten (10) days from the date o
	2. He, she, or they shall have ten (10) days from the date o
	3. Failure to abate the condition(s) or to request a hearing
	Section 10-211A Failure to comply: Penalty.
	1. A permit can be revoked should the owner, agent, and/or o
	2. If an owner, agent, and/or occupant in charge of the prop
	3. Should the person fail to comply with the notice to abate
	Section 10-212A Abatement.
	In addition to, or as an alternative to prosecution as provi
	Section 10-213A Hearing.
	If a hearing is requested within the ten (10) day period as 
	NEW SECTION ADDED: (Ord. No. 3744-10)
	ARTICLE III.  WEEDS
	Section 10-301 Weeds to be removed.
	It shall be unlawful for any owner, occupant, or agent to pe
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-
	Section 10-302 Definitions.
	Calendar year as used herein, means that period of time begi
	Indigenous grasses as used herein, means those grasses havin
	Weeds as used herein, means any of the following:
	Brush and woody vines;
	Weeds and indigenous grasses which may attain such large gro
	Weeds or indigenous grasses which bear or may bear seeds of 
	Weeds or indigenous grasses which are located in an area whi
	Weeds or indigenous grasses which become rank in odor, and;
	Weeds and indigenous grasses on or about residential propert
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-
	Section 10-303 Public officers; notice to remove.
	The City Manager shall designate a public officer to be char
	That the owner, occupant or agent in charge of the property 
	That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property
	That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property
	In the event that the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of
	That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property
	That no further notice shall be given prior to any subsequen
	That the public officer should be contacted if there are any
	If there is a change in the record owner of title to propert
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3447-03, 6-4
	Section 10-304 Abatement; assessment of costs.
	The public officer, or an authorized assistant, shall give n
	If the costs of removal or abatement remain unpaid after thi
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-
	Section 10-305 Right of entry.
	The public officer, and the public officer’s authorized assi
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-
	Section 10-306 Unlawful interference.
	It shall be unlawful for any person to interfere with or to 
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3447-03, 6/4
	Sec. 10-307 Noxious weeds.
	Nothing in this ordinance shall affect or impair the rights 
	For the purpose of this section, the term noxious weeds shal
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3226-97, 04-02-97; Ord. No. 3570-06, 04-
	(This entire Article III was changed to reflect Ordinance No
	ARTICLE IV.  HEALTH NUISANCES
	Sec. 10-401 Nuisance prohibited.
	The act of keeping or allowing to exist upon any private pro
	(Code 1982)
	Sec. 10-402 Nuisance; Notice to remove and abate.
	Whenever the City Inspector or authorized agent determines t
	(Code 1982)
	Sec. 10-403 Special assessment.
	If the owner of the premises on which the nuisance is locate
	(Code 1982)
	Sec. 10-404 Failure to abate nuisance; penalty.
	Any person who fails, neglects or refuses to abate and remov
	(Code 1982)
	ARTICLE V.  LITTER
	Sec. 10-501 Definitions.
	The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this ar
	Garbage- means all waste material, including animal and vege
	Litter- means garbage, refuse and rubbish and all other wast
	(Code 1982)
	Cross reference-Definitions and rules of construction genera
	Sec. 10-502 Garbage or litter in public places; penalty.
	No person shall throw or deposit garbage or litter in or upo
	A violation of this section is a Class C misdemeanor.
	(Code 1982)
	Sec. 10-503 Garbage or litter upon private property; penalty
	It shall be unlawful for any owner of private property or an
	A violation of this section is a Class C misdemeanor.
	(Code 1982)
	State law reference-Weeds, K.S.A. 2-1314 et seq.
	Sec. 10-504 Duty to remove snow and ice from sidewalks.
	It is hereby made the duty of the owner, agent or occupant o
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3610-06, 12-20-06)
	(Code 1982)        Changed: 3/28/07
	Cross references- Streets and sidewalks, Ch. 70; traffic and
	State law references-Refuse collection and disposal, K.S.A. 
	ARTICLE VI.  SANITARY NUISANCES
	Section 10-601 Nuisances unlawful; Defined.
	It shall be unlawful for any person to maintain or permit an
	Filth, excrement, lumber, rocks, dirt, cans, paper, trash, m
	All dead animals not removed within 24 hours after death;
	Any place, structure or substance that emits or causes any o
	All stagnant ponds, pools or accumulations of water;
	All grass or weeds or other unsightly vegetation not usually
	Abandoned freezers or refrigerators kept on the premises not
	All articles or things whatsoever caused, kept, maintained o
	Any fence, structure, thing or substance placed upon or bein
	Any condition providing harbor or breeding space for rats, m
	Improperly stored appliances, furniture, or other machinery 
	Building materials stored outside.  Howev�
	Sentence enhancement is appropriate refer to Sec. 10-607
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3134-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3586-06, 08-
	Section 10-602 Complaints; inquiry and inspection.
	The public officer shall make inquiry and inspection of prem
	Section 10-603 Public officers; notice to remove.
	The city manager shall designate a public officer to be char
	That the owner, occupant or agent in charge of the property 
	That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property
	If the owner or agent of the owner of the property has faile
	That the owner, occupant, or agent in charge of the property
	Should the person fail to comply with the notice to abate th
	As an alternative to prosecution, when an owner, occupant, o
	If a nuisance exists that, in the opinion of the public offi
	That the public officer should be contacted if there are any
	Sentence enhancement is appropriate refer to Sec. 10-607
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3133-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3586-06, 08-
	Section 10-604 Abatement; assessment of costs.
	The public officer, or an authorized assistant, shall give n
	If the costs of removal or abatement remain unpaid after thi
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3133-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3586-06, 08-
	Section 10-605 Right of entry.
	The public officer, and their authorized assistants, employe
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3133-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3586-06, 08-
	Section 10-606 Unlawful interference.
	It shall be unlawful for any person to interfere with or to 
	REVISED:  (Ord. No. 3133-95, 02-15-95; Ord. No. 3586-06, 08-
	(This entire Article VI was changed to reflect Ordinance No.

	Sec. 10-607 Sentence enhancements for violation of prohibiti
	The City Prosecutor shall have the authority to seek the enh
	1. Enhancement is appropriate if the defendant has violated 
	2. The City Prosecutor shall file a notice to enhance the se
	3. For each defendant the enhancement shall be as follows: f
	4.      Sentence enhancement is appropriate for violations o
	10-601, Nuisances Unlawful
	10-603, Public Officers; Notice to Remove
	New Section Added:  (Ord. No.  3595-06, 09-20-06)
	ARTICLE VII.  SOLID WASTE

	Sec. 10-701 Definitions.
	The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this Ch
	Garbage- means all organic household waste, offal, or animal
	(Code 1982)
	Cross reference-Definitions and rules of construction genera
	Cross references - Utilities, Ch. 14.
	State law references-Solid waste collection, K.S.A. 12-2102;
	Sec. 10-702 Containers required for placement of garbage.
	It shall be the duty of every householder, tenant and occupa
	(Code 1982)
	Sec. 10-703 Transporting in closed containers.
	It shall be unlawful for any person to transport trash or ot
	(Code 1982)
	Cross reference-Traffic and motor vehicles, Ch. 13.
	Sec. 10-704 Penalty for violation of chapter.
	Any person failing to comply with any duty imposed by this C
	(Code1982)


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


